## ACT 9

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Compensation to Abraham Kaahui in Accordance with Section 38-32, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, and Relating to Retroactive Salary Adjustment for all Teachers Who Served in the Military Service After December 7, 1941.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is hereby declared to be an urgency measure deemed necessary in the public interest within the meaning of section 11 of Article III of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

The following is a statement of the facts constituting such urgency: Section 38-32, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, provides that a teacher who serves on active duty with the armed forces of the United States shall be given credit by the department of education for his military service in the determination of his salary. Under this section teacher Abraham Kaahui is entitled to retroactive salary adjustment by reason of military service credit.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$1,080, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for compensation to Abraham Kaahui for salary adjustment by reason of military service credit to which he is entitled under section 38-32, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, for the school years 1959-61.

SECTION 3. The sum hereby appropriated shall be expended for the purposes herein specified by the department of education.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 15, 1964.) H.B. 404.